

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 20-2195

SIERRA CLUB; NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL OF MAINE; and
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN CLUB,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; COLONEL JOHN A. ATILANO II; and
JAY CLEMENT,

Defendants - Appellees,

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY,

Intervenor-Defendant - Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*

APPEAL FROM DECEMBER 16, 2020 ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

Kevin Cassidy
Earthrise Law Center at
Lewis and Clark Law School
P.O. Box 445
Norwell, MA 02061
(781) 659-1696
cassidy@lclark.edu

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
I. The National Environmental Policy Act.....	1
II. The Central Maine Power Transmission Project.....	3
III. The Western Maine Mountains Region	4
IV. The Federal Government’s Environmental Review Process	6
V. The Proceedings Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Sierra Club will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction, and the district court’s decision otherwise was in error.....	10
II. The district court erred by not reviewing the irreparable harm and merits factors on a sliding scale.....	12
III. The Sierra Club raised serious questions on the merits of its claims.....	14
A. The Corps’ EA/FONSI was arbitrary and capricious.....	15
1. The scope of the Corps’ NEPA analysis was overly narrow	15
2. The Corps failed to adequately define the Project area’s baseline conditions.....	20
3. The Corps improperly segmented its NEPA analysis from DOE’s NEPA analysis.....	21

B.	The Project requires an EIS.....	22
C.	The Corps violated NEPA by not releasing its EA for comment	27
IV.	The equities weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction.	29
	CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	30
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound v. U.S. Dept. of Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	29
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	19
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Astra U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	1
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez</i> , No. 03:13-cv-00810, 2014 WL 3019165 (D. Or. July 3, 2014).....	20
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	13
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	21

<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	14
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Nat'l Parks Cons. Assoc. v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3, 27
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>NRDC v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>NCTA-Internet & Television Ass'n v. Frey</i> , No. 2:19-CV-420-NT, 2020 WL 2529359 (D. Me. May 18, 2020)	12
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti</i> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Save our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 714 F. Supp. 539 (D. Me. 1989), amended 744 F. Supp. 352 (D. Me. 1989).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	11, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10, 17

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	21
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 20-5197, 2021 WL 244862 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 26, 2021)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Stewart v. Potts</i> , 996 F. Supp. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	18
<i>Tillamook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 288 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. D’Agostino v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 188 (1st Cir. 2015)	9, 12
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Water Keeper All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	13
<i>White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock</i> , 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 19, 20
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8, 13, 29
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005).....	26

Statutes	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	2, 22

Regulations	Page(s)
--------------------	----------------

33 C.F.R. Part 325, App’x B.	2
33 C.F.R. § 325, App’x B(7)(b)(2)	15
33 C.F.R. § 325, App’x B(7)(b)(3)	16, 19
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) (1978).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) (1978)	2
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c) (1978).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 (1978).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b) (1978)	2, 27
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e) (1978).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)(2)(ii) (1978)	27
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a) (1978).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (1978)	2
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 (1978).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 (1978).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1) (1978)	21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (1978).....	22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) (1978) 22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3) (1978)..... 23

Other **Page(s)**

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed.1995)..... 13

76 Fed. Reg. 7,828 (Feb. 11, 2011) 3

80 Fed. Reg. 68,867 (Nov. 6, 2015) 3

82 Fed. Reg. 39,424 (Aug. 18, 2017)..... 3

82 Fed. Reg. 45,013 (Sept. 27, 2017) 4

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 21
